ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER:  1407 Expedited
OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
1)
27-16-980410-2896-01-03

2)
27-16-981027-2980-01-03



GRIEVANT NAME:
1)
Tim Thompson

2)
Tim Thompson



UNION:
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11



DEPARTMENT:
Rehabilitation and Correction



ARBITRATOR:
Craig A. Allen



MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
1)
Dave Burrus

2)
Dave Burrus



2ND CHAIR:


UNION ADVOCATE:
Lynn Belcher



ARBITRATION DATE:
November 13, 1999



DECISION DATE:
November 13, 1999



DECISION:
1)
MODIFIED

2)
MODIFIED



CONTRACT SECTIONS:
1)
24.01

2)
24



HOLDING:  1) and 2)  Grievant filed two grievances over the same discipline.  Grievant was fined three-days pay for his first offense of AWOL.  Arbitrator reduced the penalty to a one-day fine because others had received one-day fines for their first infractions.

COST:
$350.00

SUBJECT:
ARB SUMMARY #1407 expedited



TO:
ALL ADVOCATES

FROM:
MICHAEL P. DUCO



AGENCY:
Rehabilitation and Correction

UNION:
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11

ARBITRATOR:
Craig A. Allen

STATE ADVOCATE:
Dave Burrus

UNION ADVOCATE:
Lynn Belcher



BNA CODES:
118.09 – Fines

Grievance was MODIFIED.  Grievant was fined three-days pay after being late to work by one hour and thirty-seven minutes.  The Union argued that this was the Grievant’s first offense and that other employees had received only a one-day fine for their first violation of this rule.  The Arbitrator reduced the penalty to a one-day fine.  He credited the Union official who testified that he could remember no other employee receiving more than a one-day fine in his ten years as a Union officer.  The Arbitrator was also impressed with the Grievant’s discipline-free record and that the Grievant immediately went out and bought himself a new alarm clock.

